## **RESOLUTION 2006-01**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS TO DISCONTINUE THE PRACTICE OF INSTALLING PRIVATE CULVERTS FOR LANDOWNERS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS

WHEREAS, the City of Cherokee Village is only charging for materials used in the installation of culverts; and,

WHEREAS, as a result of these installations, the City is depriving local businesses of revenue.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby RESOLVED by the City Council with concurrence of the Mayor:

SECTION 1. That the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas shall incur no expenses in regard to driveways, culverts or bridges to private property except for the following:

- a. Culvert replacement required as a result of road repairs initiated by the City of Cherokee Village.
- b. Driveway approach paving (Approach is defined as the area lying between the edge of City maintained street surface nearest the property line and the lot property line nearest the City maintained street surface. Such approach shall be substantially in line with and equal in width to the owner provided driveway surface).

SECTION 2. The choice of materials used shall be solely determined by the City of Cherokee Village.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

DATED: January 19, 2006

APPROVED:

Ray Maynard, Mayor

ATTEST: Susan E. Maynard, Clerk/Treasurer